

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:  
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 5915 OF 2025**

**Between:**

D. KISHTU, s/o late Sri D. Gangaram, Occ- Retired Head Master, and President Saibaba Educational Society, Door No.4-4-224/3, opposite New Bus stand, Adilabad, r/o Adilaoac, District Adilabad.

**Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by Principal Secretary, Stamps and Registration Department, Secretariat, at Hyderabad
2. The Commissioner and Inspector General, Stamps and Registration Department, State of Telangana, Golconda cross road, Hyderabad.
3. The District Registrar of Societies, Registration and Stamps Department, H.No.7-2-16/A, near new bus stand, Adilabad town, District Adilabad-504001.
4. Amarender Reddy,, Advocate, H.No. B-16, Old Housing Board Colony, Adilabad town, District Adilabad.

**R4 is impleaded as per C.O.dt. 01.04.2025 in IA No. 2/2025.**

**Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI. S CHANDRASEKHAR presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to pass an order, or orders, direction or issue a writ more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus, Direct the respondent No.3 herein to receive the annual list of the Saibaba Educational Society Adilabad for the year 2018 to 2023 and as well as the list of newly elected members of the said society in pursuant to Section 9 of the Telangana Societies Registration Act 2001, and issue a certificate to that effect and keep the said information in the official website of the Registration office through Meseva and consequently declare the impugned letter issued by the respondent no.3 vide No.Soc.Societies/3425/1990 dated- 7-2-2025 advising all the members to approach the competent court of law under section 23 of the societies act, without acknowledging the annual list, list of

election of Executive body is illegal, arbitrary, without jurisdiction and violative of Article 14 of the Constitution of India, and as well as Section 9 of the Telangana Societies Registration Act 2001,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri S CHANDRASEKHAR Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Stamps and Registration Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, at Hyderabad
2. The Commissioner and Inspector General, Stamps and Registration Department, State of Telangana, Golconda cross road, Hyderabad.
3. The District Registrar of Societies, Registration and Stamps Department, H.No.7-2-16/A, near new bus stand, Adilabad town, District Adilabad-504001.
4. Amarender Reddy, Advocate, H.No. B-16, Old Housing Board Colony, Adilabad town, District Adilabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 22.04.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following ORDER:**

**Notice before Admission.**

**Post after three (3) weeks.**

**Learned Counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the impleaded respondent no.4.**

**List on 22.04.2025.**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SD/-P.CH.NAGABHUSHAMBA  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The Principal Secretary, Stamps and Registration Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, at Hyderabad

2. The Commissioner and Inspector General, Stamps and Registration Department, State of Telangana, Golconda cross road, Hyderabad.
3. The District Registrar of Societies, Registration and Stamps Department, H.No.7-2-16/A, near new bus stand, Adilabad town, District Adilabad-504001.
4. Amarender Reddy, Advocate, H.No. B-16, Old Housing Board Colony, Adilabad town, District Adilabad (RR1 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One CC to SRI. S CHANDRASEKHAR Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR STAMPS AND REGISTRATION, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**SKJ**

**DATED:01/04/2025**

**LIST ON:22.04.2025**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**WP.No.5915 of 2025**

